				<del>"</del>	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARK					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or convites					
aunimission Type		Conveyance Type	2	<u> </u>	
⊠ New					
│	)	License			
Document ID #		Merger		•	
☐ Correction of PTO Error		Security Agree	ment		
Reel# Frame#		Change of Nan			
☐ Corrective Document		Nunc Pro Tunc			
Reel # Frame #		Effective D	- Assignment		
1	ı	C) Other:	ale.		
		☐ Other.			
Conveying Party					
a source ying reality			Execution Date		
Name A.J. GERRARD & COMPA	NIX				
Formerly	NY		December 13, 20	000	
\ <del></del>	=				
I Individual I General Partners	ship 🔲 Limited Partr	tership 🔀 Corpo	ration 🔲 Asso	ociation	
∐ Other			<del></del>		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation.	Organization Illinois				
Mark if Additional Names of Conv	eying Parties Attached	Í			
Receiving Party					
Name ILLINOIS TOOL Wo	ORKS INC.				
DBA/AKA/TA					
Address 3600 West Lake Av	venue				
Address					
Address <u>Glenyjew</u>	Illinois		<u>600</u> 25		
City	State/Coun	trv	Zip Code		
🔲 Individual 📋 Ğeneral Partnersi	hip 🔲 Limited Partn	<u></u>			
☐ Other ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association					
U Other				Ciadoff	
	Organization Delawar	· <del>_</del> ·		Cadon	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/	Organization Delaware	· <del></del> ·		Ciadoff	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa	ition Attached:	· <del>_</del> ·	7,000	Ciatoff	
<ul> <li>☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/</li> <li>☐ Domestic Representative Designa</li> <li>☐ Mark if Additional Names of Recei</li> </ul>	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·	<u> </u>		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address Lynn A. Sullivan	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·	Telephone: (312)	616-5600	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd.	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·	Telephone: (312)	616-5600 516-5700	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900	ition Attached:	· <del></del> ·	Telephone: (312)	616-5600 516-5700	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780	tion Attached: United It wing Parties Attached	Yes No	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I	616-5600 316-5700 No. 207525	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages	ving Parties Attached	Yes No	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Trademark Application Number(s) of	ving Parties Attached  value of the attached or Registration Number	Yes No	Telephone: (312) ( Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number	Yes No  No  conveyance docume er(s)	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional resources	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Trademark Application Number(s) of	ving Parties Attached ving Parties Attached pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number of the Registration Number (s)	Yes No  No  Conveyance docume er(s)  Ther (DO NOT ENTER E	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional n BOTH numbers for the s gistration Number	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)	tion Attached:  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Rei 1687550	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional national resort including any at Mark if additional resort i	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)	ving Parties Attached  vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Reg 1687550 2293565	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional n BOTH numbers for the s gistration Number	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)	ving Parties Attached  vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)	eonveyance docume er(s)	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional resort numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property).	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number(s) on Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) on Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) on Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties	ving Parties Attached  vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)	eonveyance docume er(s)	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional resort numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property).	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the tot	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Number of Properties Fee Amount	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the tot	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	eonveyance docume er(s)	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fae Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the tot	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216	ving Parties Attached ving Parties Attached vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the tot	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  pages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E  Res 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional	ving Parties Attached ving Parties Attached vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the tot	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional r goth numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of prope	616-5600 516-5700 No. 207525 ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional  Statement and Signature	ving Parties Attached  ving Parties Attached  vages of the attached or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)  Fees: X Yes	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Res 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) 6 Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional re FOTH numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of proper	616-5600 616-5700 No. 207525  ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s) erties involved: 5 R 3.41); \$140.00	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional  Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and be	pages of the attached registration Number (s)  Fees: Yes	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Res 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional re FOTH numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of proper ties Listed (37 CF)	616-5600 616-5700 No. 207525  ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)  erties involved: 5 R 3.41); \$140.00	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional  Statement and Signature	pages of the attached registration Number (s)  Fees: Yes	Yes No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Res 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional re FOTH numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of proper ties Listed (37 CF)	616-5600 616-5700 No. 207525  ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)  erties involved: 5 R 3.41); \$140.00	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) on Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional  Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and betrue copy of the original document.	pages of the attached registration Number or the Registration Number or the Registration Number (s)  Fees: Yes  Pelief, the foregoing information of Charges to deposit a	Yes No  No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Reg 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total e Amount for Proper	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional new for the spistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of properties Listed (37 CFI end, as indicated here	616-5600 616-5700 No. 207525  ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)  erties involved: 5 R 3.41); \$140.00	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/ Domestic Representative Designa Mark if Additional Names of Recei Correspondent Name and Address  Lynn A. Sullivan Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780  Pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the total number of pages Enter the Trademark Application Number(s) of Enter either the Trademark Application Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed Deposit Account No. 12-1216 Authorization to Charge Additional  Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and be	pages of the attached registration Number (s)  Fees: Yes	Yes No  No  Conveyance docume er(s) Ther (DO NOT ENTER E Reg 1687550 2293565 1631281 Enter the total e Amount for Proper	Telephone: (312) Facsimile: (312) ( Attorney Docket I ent including any at Mark if additional re FOTH numbers for the s gistration Number 1623256 1101201 tal number of proper ties Listed (37 CF)	616-5600 616-5700 No. 207525  ttachments: 2 numbers attached same property). r(s)  erties involved: 5 R 3.41); \$140.00	

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002175 FRAME: 0276** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS</u>

WHEREAS, A.J. Gerrard & Company (Assignor), an Illinois corporation, having its principal offices at 400 East Touhy Avenue, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the marks on Schedule A attached hereto which are now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, Illinois Tool Works Inc. (Assignee), a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025 is desirous of acquiring said marks;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors in interest, all right, title and interest in and to said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks and registrations thereof, and including all common-law and other rights in said marks, all claims, demands and causes for action, both at law and in equity, that Assignor may have, or may hereinafter acquire, on account of any infringement of said marks prior to the date hereof, and does hereby empower Assignee, and its successors in interest, to sue for and collect the same, to its and their own and absolute use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor, does hereby execute this assignment to take effect on the 13th day of December-2000.

A.J. Gerrard & Company

By: \_

Tark W. CROLL

Title:

fatents + Technology

## SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No./Serial No.	Date of Registration/ Filing
PABCO	1,687,550	May 19, 1992
SMOOTH-SEAL	2,293,565	November 16, 1999
STEELBINDER	1,631,281	January 15, 1991
STRAPBINDER	1,623,256	November 20, 1990
SEAL SAVER	1,101,201	September 5, 1978

M;\DOC\TM\LAT\ILLINGISTOOL\PABCQ ASSIGN

TRADEMARK REEL: 002175 FRAME: 0278

**RECORDED: 01/11/2001** 

## LAW OFFICES LEYDIG, VOIT & MAYER, LTD. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 4900 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-6780

1ELEPHONE: (312) 616-5600	TELECOPY: (312) 616-5700 (G3)			
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET (312) 849-0495 (G4)				
Date: January 8, 2001	Number of Pages (including this transmittal cover sheet): 6			
YOUR REFERENCE:	Our Reference: 207525-ITW			
TO: Assistant Commissioner of Trade Patent and Trademark Assignmen				
TELEPHONE NUMBER: FACSIMILE NUMBER: 703-306-5995				
From: Lynn A. Sullivan, Esq.	312-616-5652			
MESSAGE:				
A confirmation copy of the transmitted document  Not be sent. This will be the only Be sent via First Class/Air Mail. Be sent via Overnight Courier	t will: v form of delivery of the transmitted document.			
named above and those properly entitled to access confidential, and/or exempt from disclosure und intended or an authorized recipient, you are her	ismission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity is to the information and may contain information that is privileged, der applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the eby notified that any unauthorized distribution, dissemination, or you have received this transmission in error, please immediately			

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002175 FRAME: 0279**